
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 12 September 2019 Time 4.00 pm 

Venue Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Deborah Moseley 01952 383215 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Jonathan Rowe, Chief Operating Officer (Interim) 01952 382900 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor S Davies Leader 
 

Councillor R A Overton 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Services, Enforcement & 
The Pride Programme 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 

Councillor L D Carter 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Commercial 
Services & the Borough Economy (Cabinet 
member for LEP) 

 
Councillor R C Evans 

Cabinet Member for Customer, Cultural & 
Leisure Services & Partnerships 

 
Councillor C Healy 

Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy & 
The World Heritage Site 

 
Councillor R Mehta 

Cabinet Member for Communities & 
Inclusivity 

 
Councillor S A W Reynolds 

Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Education 

 
Councillor H Rhodes 

Cabinet Member for Parks, Green Spaces 
& The Natural Environment 

 
Councillor D Wright 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure 

   
Invitees: Councillor A J Eade Conservative 

 Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 3 - 10 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Key  
 

4.   Travel Assistance Policy and 
Transport Review 
 

Cllr S A W Reynolds 
Cllr A J Burford 
Cllr D Wright 

11 - 58 

      
Key  
 

5.   Procurement Update 
 

Cllr L D Carter 59 - 72 

      
   
 

6.   Reducing Single Use Plastic in Telford 
& Wrekin 
 

Cllr H Rhodes 73 - 86 

      
  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 
4.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters 

Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2019 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 29 JULY 2019) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, R Mehta, H Rhodes and D Wright.  
 
Also Present: Councillor A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader)  
 
Apologies: Councillor S A W Reynolds and W L Tomlinson (Liberal 
Democrat/Independent Group Leader). 
 
CAB-11 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-13 Report from the Commissioning Body - Appointment of the 

Chair and General Update 
 
Key Decision 
[...]
t 
Partnership established in 2007. 
 
Collaboration and partnership working would continue to be key to the 
success of the management and evolution of the AONB in the borough.   
 
RESOLVED – that 
 
(a) the Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24 be 

approved; and  
 
(b) the revised Terms of Reference for the AONB Partnership be 

approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 4.21 pm 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

Page 9



 

 

 
Joanthan Eatough 
Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement & Commissioning 
Date:  Wednesday, 24 July 2019 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 12 September 2019 

Page 10



   

  12/09/19 

 

 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
TRAVEL ASSISTANCE POLICY AND TRANSPORT REVIEW 
 
JOINT REPORT OF: 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND CORPORATE PARENTING 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR SHIRLEY REYNOLDS 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR ANDY BURFORD 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER - CLLR DAVID WRIGHT  

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 

 
To seek Cabinet approval to commence a formal consultation process in respect of the proposal to 
refresh the current Home to School Transport Policy and to introduce an Adult Social Care Travel 
Assistance Policy.  Following a review of the current processes and practice, these proposals have 
been designed to provide greater choice, independence and control for residents of the borough, 
improving their outcomes. Approval is also sought to commence a review, following the outcome of 
consultation, on the most cost effective way of transporting customers which will include a review of 
the Council’s Fleet Services, use of taxi’s and community transport provision to ensure our offer 
remains fit for purpose and able to demonstrate value for money. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the consultation process for the revised Home to School Transport 

Policy attached at Appendix A to this report. 

2.2 That Cabinet approves the consultation process for an Adult Social Care Travel Assistance 

Policy, as attached at Appendix B, and for Post 16 Travel Assistance to start in November 

2019 

2.3 That Cabinet approves a review of all council’s transport services, following the outcome of 

consultation, to ensure the modes of transport used to transport service users and customers 

can demonstrate value for money and fitness for purpose.    

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative Council priority 
objective(s)? 

Yes Yes they will contribute to several priorities by supporting 
the health and wellbeing of our communities, helping to 
protect and support vulnerable children and adults, 
support people’s prospects through skills training, and 
putting our children and young people first 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

Yes These policies address issues in all age groups and 
have the potential to make a positive influence in all 
areas of the borough.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



   

  12/09/19 

 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

Consultation for the Home to School Travel Assistance Policy will 
commence late September 2019 and run for longer than the statutory 
28 working day period. This is due to the fact that the Department for 
Education is also consulting on their home to school guidance at the 
same time and we want to be able to consider their finding alongside 
our own feedback. Consultation for the Adult Social Care Travel 
Assistance Policy and Post 16 Travel Assistance Policy will commence 
in November 2019. All draft policies will be presented to full council in 
April 2020 and if approved, be in place from May 2020. This will mean 
that the new Home to School Travel Assistance Policy and Post 16 
Policy will apply to all those starting/continuing education from 1st 
September 2020. 
 
The 
[...]
s year’s policy has already been published and is attached 

for reference. However, we will be launching a consultation of an updated policy that will 

be shared in November 2019.  

 

4.4 The proposed updated and new policies focus on the Council’s statutory duty to provide 

travel assistance. The main changes are: 

 

4.4..1 eligibility criteria and assessment process have been made clearer; 

4.4..2 all options available for travel assistance have been listed; 

4.4..3 there is a clear appeals process for all age groups; and  

4.4..4 it covers areas where the Council may charge for services.  

 

4.5 The objective of all our travel assistance polices is to enable people to have more choice 

and control by accessing general travel services where possible. The Council’s current 

transport service is a traditional model that provides transport for people from door to 

door that encourages dependency. The proposed policies are attached as Appendices to 

this report, with the current Post 16 Policy attached for information only at this stage. 

 

Page 14



   

  12/09/19 

 

4.6 The Department for Education is currently consulting on revised statutory guidance on 

home to school transport1. Whilst there have been no changes to the law there is a need 

to clearly state the Council’s statutory duties. The Council has been working alongside 

the DFE2 and the LGO to help review both policies so they do align to the current best 

practice. This will also be the case with regard to the drafting of a revised Post 16 Policy 

which will need to consider how travel assistance may be considered for those students 

aged between 19 and 25 who have Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. 

 

4.7 Other councils, including Wolverhampton and Shropshire, have recently reviewed and 

consulted on their travel policies. In the drafting of the attached policies, the Council has 

considered the lessons learned both from councils that have completed their processes 

and paid due regard to lessons from the latest Local Government Ombudsman reports 

into school transport decisions3, best and local practice for Post 16 travel, and for adults 

with links into ‘think local and act personal’4.  

 

4.8 The Home to School Policy provides more choice, independence and control. It also 

brings a number of improvements to existing ways of working by:  

 

4.8..1 Considering the introduction of a Spare Seat Offer; this enables parents of 

children not eligible for Council funded travel assistance or adults accessing 

services to purchase a spare seat on a Council funded vehicle if available; 

4.8..2 Introducing independent travel training for all ages; by starting this with our young 

people we can, where possible, bring more independence to their lives both 

during the week when attending school and beyond, providing the skills to access 

future employment and become less dependent; 

4.8..3 Explaining how safe walking routes to schools are assessed; 

4.8..4 Ensuring that travel assistance remains in place should there be a local change 

of home address for children in Year 6 and Year 11, for example, to minimise 

disruption during important exam years; and 

4.8..5 Increase the efficiency of the systems, for example, introducing online forms to 

enable online applications, making sure that information is collected and stored in 

one place and, where applicable, mileage claims. 

 

4.9 The Council will be seeking views around the proposed changes in delivering statutory 

services: 

 

For Home to School Travel Assistance 

4.9..1 Eligibility for travel to faith schools will only be provided to those families on 

low income, where the school is over the statutory walking distances. 

4.9..2 Children under 5 years old are not eligible for funded travel assistance. 

 

For Adults Travel Assistance 

                                                 
1 https://consult.education.gov.uk/home-to-school-transport-and-admissions-team/home-to-school-travel-and-transport-

statutory-guid/ 

 
2 https://tinyurl.com/y5tmtkwg  
3 https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/education/school-transport 

 
4 https://www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk/browse/careact2014/ 

 

Page 15

https://consult.education.gov.uk/home-to-school-transport-and-admissions-team/home-to-school-travel-and-transport-statutory-guid/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/home-to-school-transport-and-admissions-team/home-to-school-travel-and-transport-statutory-guid/
https://tinyurl.com/y5tmtkwg
https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/education/school-transport
https://www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk/browse/careact2014/


   

  12/09/19 

 

4.9..3 Eligibility for travel assistance will be assessed alongside eligibility for care. 

Eligibility for care does not automatically mean that a person is eligible for 

travel assistance and each case will be assessed in its own right.  

 

For Post 16 Travel Assistance  

4.9..4 Suggested revisions to the Post 16 Travel Assistance Policy will be shared 

when the consultation process starts in November 2019. 

 

4.10 The proposed policies will relate to a large number of our residents and so it is essential 

there is sufficient time for meaningful consultation. 

 

4.11 As mentioned, Government has recently launched a consultation on its Home to School 

Travel and Transport.  The consultation ends on 31st October 2019 after which they will 

need to respond to that consultation and finalise the statutory guidance with its outcomes 

by spring 2020.  We will incorporate the statutory guidance when it is released. 

  

4.12 In the meantime, the Council will commence consultation for the Home to School Travel 

Assistance Policy on 26 September 2019 until 15 November 2019. The Government will 

not have finalised their statutory guidance by that time, but if the changes are significant, 

this might mean our policies do not align with the guidance and therefore, we might need 

to re-consult.  The timing of the Council’s consultation will ensure that families and carers 

have a chance to review and comment on the policy as they are making decisions 

regarding primary and secondary school applications.   

 

4.13 Consultation for the Adult Social Care Travel Assistance Policy and Post 16 Travel 

Assistance will commence on 4th November 2019 until 16th December 2019. This two 

phased consultation approach will allow for sufficient resource to be available to support 

full and meaningful engagement with children and their parents/carers, adults and their 

carers, schools, day centres, voluntary organisations, partners, commercial services and 

all residents of the borough. 

 

4.14 Consultation is online with paper support. The easy read nature of the policies will make 

consultation easier and more accessible. 

 

4.15 The indicative timetable for consultation and final policy approval is at Appendix C 

 

4.16 As per the timetable above, it is envisaged that the Travel Assistance Policies will be in 

place by spring 2020. Anyone receiving Travel Assistance as part of a social care service 

or an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) after this date, will have their travel 

considered along-side the Policies as part of their EHCP annual review or social care 

annual review. The Council is mindful that any final Policy could lead to changes to, or 

the withdrawal of, travel assistance for some receiving it. Where this is the case, officers 

will work with the person, their family and support network to ensure that they are given 

information and advice to help support them.  

 

4.17 There are a number of options the Council can consider around community transport 

including community bus schemes and volunteer car driver schemes. The consultation 

process will be used to explore people’s preference. When this has been established the 

Page 16



   

  12/09/19 

 

Council will work with the relevant organisations to develop appropr
[...]
ate delegations to officers. The 
delegations sought in this report are for officers to be 
able to commence and complete the procurement 
activity detailed in Appendix 1 and for contracts to be 
executed, depending upon their value, either under seal 
or under hand.  
All contracts must comply with relevant EU requirements 
as well as provisions contained within the Council's 
Contract Procedure Rules and advice will be provided by 
the Strategic Procurement Team and/or Legal Services, 
if appropriate.  
 
IR 15.08.19 
 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes   
The Procurement Intentions Document is published 
externally. This helps the Council’s supply chain prepare 
for up and coming tender opportunities. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

No  

 
 
PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. INFORMATION 

 
4.1 Council wide procurement continues to drive savings through robust competitive 

tendering and real time negotiation when brokering services. Where there is a cost 

improvement plan in place, procurement savings will be reported against this. In other 

areas, savings are reported through the Service and Financial Planning route.  

 

4.2 Government have urged us to ‘be bold’1 with our approach to social value and ensure we 

don’t restrict or unintentionally exclude bidders by making social value complicated. Our 

procurement officers recently supported a construction event held at Flaxmill, 

Shrewsbury, to assist local suppliers with top tips on supporting social value.  Suppliers 

were given examples from our own Social Value Tables on what they could do to 

maximise the positive impact on the local community. Examples include: 

 Supporting a healthier community by supporting the Eat well project 

                                                 
1 https://www.civilsociety.co.uk/news/charities-minister-calls-for-bold-progress-on-social-value.html 

Page 60



   

12/09/19 

 

 Improving public spaces and possibly collaborating with the Friends o
[...]
local authorities can 
play in addressing this issue.  On 25 July 2019, the Council approved a 
motion to support the Plastic Free Communities Campaign and made a 
number of specific commitments, as set out in Section 4.1.5 of this report.  
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on progress to date in 
reducing single-use plastic from the Council’s operations and activities 
and to seek approval for an action plan setting out how the Council will 
make further improvements over the next year. 

  
1.4 The report also seeks approval to establish a community taskforce.  The 

taskforce will enable the Council to work in partnership with local 
businesses and organisations to deliver our aspiration for Telford & 
Wrekin to become officially certified as a plastic free community by 
following a framework set out by Surfers against Sewage (see Section 
4.2.3). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1  That Cabinet notes progress to date with reducing single-use plastics from 

the Council’s operations and activities and approves the action plan set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
2.2  That Cabinet approves the proposal to establish a community taskforce 

as set out in Section 4 of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3  SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative 
Council priority objective(s)? 
 

Yes This initiative will contribute to the following 
community priorities: 

 Keep neighbourhoods safe, clean and 
well connected; 
Protect and champion our environment, 
culture and heritage. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 
 

No  

 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 

 
April 2023. 

FINANCIAL/ 
VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes The plan set out in appendix 1 details the 
actions that will be put in place to support the 
reduction of single-use plastics from Council 
operations. 
 
While the majority of actions and ongoing costs 
can be met from within existing resources,
[...]


IMPACT ON 
SPECIFIC WARDS 

No Borough-wide impact 
 

 
PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4 INFORMATION 

 
4.1  Background 

 
4.1.1 Plastic is an extremely useful material due to its versatility, durability, 

cheapness and availability. However, 50% of the plastic produced is 
used only once and these single-use plastics (SUP) have a high 
environmental impact which needs to be addressed. Plastics are 
accumulating in the natural environment and threatening wildlife and 
damaging ecosystems. This has a devastating impact on our oceans and 
marine life and the wider environment, for example: 

 
 13 million tonnes of plastic pollution go into the ocean each day; 
 There are 5,000 items of plastic pollution for every mile of beach in 

the UK; 
 Single-use plastic bottles account for 40% of all litter (by volume); 
 1 in 4 fish caught for human consumption now contain plastic, 

meaning that the average seafood consumer in the UK ingests 
11,000 plastic particles every year. 
 

Pollution caused by single-use plastics has become an increasingly 
topical issue and is now starting to form part of Government policy.  For 

Page 75



4 
 

example, in October 2018, the Government published a consultation on 
proposals to ban the distribution and/or sale of plastic straws, plastic - 
stemmed cotton buds and plastic drink stirrers in England. On 22 May 
2019 the Government confirmed that the ban would go ahead, starting 
from April 2020, subject to some specified exemptions.  
 

4.1.2 In addition, there are a growing number of villages, towns and cities that 
have reduced the use of avoidable single-use plastics in their community 
and have been recognised as plastic free communities by Surfers 
against Sewage (www.sas.org.uk).  There are approximately 602 
communities (registered including those certified) in the UK (August 
2019), who have followed the Surfers against Sewage framework (see 
Section 4.3.2).  Becoming a plastic free community is not about removing 
all plastic; it is very much focused on avoidable single-use plastics, such 
as: 

 
- Plastic bottles; 
- Coffee cups and lids; 
- Plastic cutlery; 
- Straws and plastic stirrers; 
- Plastic bags; 
- Plastic drinking cups; 
- Condiment sachets; 
- On-the-go packaging; 
- Bathroom plastics e.g. cotton buds, shampoo sachets etc.; 
- Balloons. 

 
4.1.3 The impacts of climate change and plastic pollution together are causing 

serious damage around the world. As 99% of plastics cause climate 
change, there is a direct link between plastic pollution and climate 
change and so the Council has resolved to address both issues as a 
matter of urgency and in a holistic way. 

 
4.1.4  The Council recognises that single-use plastics are having a significant 

impact on the environment world-wide and are directly affecting our own 
community.  The Council also recognises that it should be leading the 
way, in educating the public, encouraging our staff to take action and 
providing an example of what can be achieved in replacing single use 
plastics with more sustainable alternatives in our own organisation. 

 
4.1.5 Therefore, a motion calling for the Council to support the Plastic Free 

Communities Campaign was considered and approved at Full Council 
on 25 July 2019.  This was a combined motion alongside the declaration 
of a climate change emergency. The motion included the following 
specific commitments relating to single-use plastics: 

 

 Make a commitment to remove single-use plastics from the Council’s 
operations and activities, replacing them with sustainable 
alternatives, by 2023; 

 Continue to support national plastic-free campaigns such as Refill; 

Page 76

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/waste-and-recycling/plastic-straws-stirrers-and-buds/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/waste-and-recycling/plastic-straws-stirrers-and-buds/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/waste-and-recycling/plastic-straws-stirrers-and-buds/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/gove-takes-action
[...]
 Footbridge
	Appendix C - Veolia

	6 Reducing Single Use Plastic in Telford & Wrekin



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 12 September 
2019 at 4.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2019) 
 

 
Present: Councillors R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, L D Carter, 
R C Evans, C Healy, R Mehta, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes and D Wright.  
 
Also Present:  Councillors A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrat/Independent Group Leader). 
 
Apologies: Councillor S Davies 
 
CAB-19 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
CAB-21 Travel Assistance Policy and Transport Review 
 
Key Decision identified as Home to School and Adults Social Care Travel 
Assistance Policies for Consultation in the Notice of Key Decisions 
published on 14 August 2019. 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds, Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & 
Education presented the joint report of the Assistant Directors: Education and 
Corporate Parenting, Adult Social Care and Customer & Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval to commence a formal consultation process 
in respect of proposals to refresh the Home to School Transport Policy and 
introduce an Adult Social Care Travel Assistance Policy 
 
The proposed updated and new policies focussed on the Council’s statutory 
duty to provide travel assistance. The main changes were: 

 

 eligibility criteria and assessment process had been made clearer; 

 all options available for travel assistance had been listed; 

 there was a clear appeals process for all age groups; and  

 it covered areas where the Council may charge for services.  
 



 

 

The objective of all the Council’s travel assistance polices was to enable 
people to have more choice and control by accessing general travel services 
where possible. The Council’s current transport service was a traditional 
model which encouraged dependency through the provision of transport for 
people from door to door. The proposed policies were attached as appendices 
to report.  There was a statutory requirement for the Council to publish a Post 
16 Travel Assistance Policy every year in May and the current year’s policy 
was also attached to the report for reference purposes.  
 
In drafting the proposals, the Council had considered the lessons learned both 
from councils which had completed their processes and also paid due regard 
to lessons from the latest Local Government Ombudsman reports into school 
transport decisions, best and local practice for Post 16 travel, and for adults 
with links into ‘think local and act personal’ . 
 
The proposed policies would relate to a large number of borough residents 
and so it was essential there was sufficient time for meaningful consultation. 
The Council would commence consultation for the Home to School Travel 
Assistance Policy on 26 September 2019 until 15 November 2019. 
 
The proposed timing of the Council’s consultation would ensure that families 
and carers had a chance to review and comment on the policy as they were 
making decisions regarding primary and secondary school applications.  
However,  was noted that Government had recently launched a consultation 
on its Home to School Travel and Transport which ended on 31st October 
2019 after which the Government would need to respond to that consultation 
and finalise the statutory guidance with its outcomes by spring 2020.  This 
guidance would need to be incorporated into Council policy but if the changes 
were significant, this might mean the Council’s policies would not align with 
the guidance and therefore, re-consultation might be necessary.   
 
Consultation for the Adult Social Care Travel Assistance Policy and Post 16 
Travel Assistance would commence on 4th November 2019 until 16th 
December 2019.  
 
This two phased consultation approach would allow for sufficient resource to 
be available to support full and meaningful engagement with children and their 
parents/carers, adults and their carers, schools, day centres, voluntary 
organisations, partners, commercial services and all residents of the borough. 
 
The indicative timetable for consultation and final policy approval was set out 
at appendix C to the report. The timetable would see the Travel Assistance 
Policies in place by spring 2020.   
 
The Council also proposed to undertake a review of all public and private 
passenger transport services following the consultation exercise.  The review 
would consider the current and future needs of residents in the borough and 
how these could be supported by an environmentally sustainable and cost 
effective service. 
 



 

 

Members commended the report which sought to offer greater flexibility and 
promoted independence.  The proposed review of the Council’s wider strategy 
in terms of fleet management and partnerships was also welcomed.  
  
RESOLVED that – 

 
(a) the consultation process for the revised Home to School Transport 

Policy as set out at Appendix A to the report be approved; 
(b) the consultation process for an Adult Social Care Travel Assistance 

Policy, as set out at Appendix B to the report, and for Post 16 Travel 
Assistance to start in November 2019 be approved; and 

(c) a review of all Council’s transport services, following the outcome of 
consultation, to ensure the modes of transport used to transport 
service users and customers can demonstrate value for money and 
fitness for purpose be approved. 

 
CAB-22 Procurement Update 
 
Key Decision identified as Procurement Update in the Notice of Key 
Decisions published on 14 August 2019. 
 
Councillor L D Carter, Cabinet Member: Finance, Commercial Services & the 
Borough Economy presented the report of the Assistant Director: 
Governance, Procurement & Commissioning which provided an update on the 
Council’s Procurement Intentions Document and the latest information 
regarding effective procurement and contract management. 
 
It was noted that the council wide procurement continued to drive savings 
through robust competitive tendering and real time negotiation when brokering 
services. 
 
Government had urged Councils to ‘be bold’ in their approaches to social 
value and ensure that bidders are not restricted or unintentionally excluded by 
making social value complicated.  The Council’s procurement officers had 
recently supported a construction event held at Flaxmill, Shrewsbury, to assist 
local suppliers with top tips on supporting social value.  The Live Well Telford 
website offered an invaluable link to bidders to enable them to understand 
organisations they could link with in the borough who could support their 
social value offer.  
 
The report included details of the social value delivered by Balfour Beatty as 
part of the contract for the railway link bridge and explanation of how Veolia 
have met their social value commitment in their contracts with the Council.   
In 2018, the council had become a ‘carer friendly employer’ and was also 
working towards being a Disability Confident Employer aided by the voluntary 
Government scheme.    
 
The regular Procurement Intentions Document was set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report. The document presented up and coming procurements for the next 
few months.  



 

 

 
The report was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED that – 

 
(a) the procurement  updates in the report be noted; and 
(b) the Procurement Intentions Document (Appendix 1 to the report) 

be noted and, where indicated, authority be delegated to the 
appropriate officers (as per the Contract Procedure Rules) to 
progress new procurements through the tender process to 
contract award.   

 
CAB-23 Reducing Single Use Plastic in Telford & Wrekin 
 
Non-Key Decision  
 
Councillor H Rhodes, Cabinet Member: Parks, Green Spaces & The Natural 
Environment presented the report of the Assistant Director: Commercial 
Services which set out progress to date in reducing single-use plastic from the 
Council’s operations and activities and sought approval of an action plan 
setting out how the Council would make further improvements over the next 
year. 
 
Members were aware that plastic was an extremely useful material due to its 
versatility, durability, cheapness and availability. However, 50% of the plastic 
produced was used only once and these single-use plastics had a high 
environmental impact.  Pollution caused by single-use plastics has become an 
increasingly topical issue and was now starting to form part of Government 
policy.  In addition, there were a growing number of villages, towns and cities 
that had reduced the use of avoidable single-use plastics in their community 
and had been recognised as plastic free communities by Surfers against 
Sewage.  Becoming a plastic free community was not about removing all 
plastic, but rather it was focused on avoidable single-use plastics (eg plastic 
bottles, coffee cups, lids, cutlery, straws, bags, condiment sachets, bathroom 
plastics and balloons).   
 
A direct link between plastic pollution and climate change had been identified 
and so the Council had resolved, at its meeting on 25 July 2019, to support 
the Plastic Free Communities Campaign and declared a climate change 
emergency.  Building on this motion, the Council’s strategy was divided into 
two main parts: Single-Use Plastic Free Council and Single-Use Plastic Free 
Community.  The report set out the progress towards each part including the 
progress that had been made to reduce and remove single-use plastics from 
the Council’s operations and activities and detailed some of the work that local 
organisations were already doing to address the issue.   
 
The Council’s aspired for Telford & Wrekin to become a recognised, certified 
Plastic Free Community, in accordance with the Surfer’s against Sewage 
framework which would involve evidencing that five objectives (set out in the 
report) had been met.   In order to deliver on these objectives, it was proposed 



 

 

to establish a Task Force which would ensure that future plans were 
community-led in order to achieve the ultimate goal of becoming a Plastic 
Free Community.  The aims and initial membership of the proposed task force 
were detailed in the report.  Since publication of the report, Wellington Town 
Council had indicated that they wanted to join the Task Force.  It was 
proposed that the first meeting would take place in late September 2019 when 
Terms of Reference would be agreed with taskforce members.  Since 
 
The report and positive actions which had already taken place was applauded 
and it was noted that the Council needed to be a pioneering organisation to 
set an example for other organisations in the borough and trigger individual 
action.  There were clear links to procurement.   
 
The fantastic work that had taken place in Newport, Madeley and Wellington 
was recognised and thanks were expressed to the passionate staff who were 
involved in the plastic free drive and for who this was not a part of their core 
role.  
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a) progress to date with reducing single-use plastics from the Council’s 

operations and activities and approves the action plan as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and  

(b) the proposal to establish a community taskforce as set out in Section 
4 of the report be approved. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.20 pm 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Joanthan Eatough 
Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement & Commissioning 
Date:  Wednesday, 18 September 2019 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 


